Duration of defined benefit
obligation

 19 years  13 years  12 years  5 years  14 years

[d]	 Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes as at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other

assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation as at December 31, 2023 by the amounts

shown below:

Employee
Plan

Senior
Plan

Supplemental
plan

Directors
plan

Non-pension
benefits plan

Membership data  Dec. 31, 2021  Dec. 31, 2021  Dec. 31, 2021  Dec. 31, 2021  Dec. 31, 2020

Discount rate [+50bps] (1,953) (341) (676) (51) (419)

Discount rate [-50bps] 2,207 378 747 55 467

Salary growth [+50bps] 798  — 144  —  —

Salary growth [-50bps] (741)  — (138)  —  —

Mortality sensitivity: The effect of increasing the overall life expectancy by one year, on average, is an increase to the

accrued benefit obligation of 2.54%.

Gore Mutual 2023 Annual Report   65

Post-retirement plan

The sensitivity analysis of the post-retirement plan at December 31, 2023 for a 1% increase and decrease in health and

dental claims cost trend rates is as follows:

1% Increase
$

1% Decrease
$

Defined benefit obligation impact, December 31, 2023 1,108 (899)

Current service and interest cost impact for 2024 70 (56)

[e]	 Other information related to the Company’s defined benefit plans

Actuarial valuations of the pension plans are made periodically for accounting purposes, based on a market-related

discount rate. The following tables present information related to the Company’s benefit plans:

2023 2022

Pension
benefits

Other
benefits

Total Pension
benefits

Other
benefits

Total

$ $ $ $ $ $

Accrued benefit obligation, end of year 41,859 6,496 48,355 61,417 5,914 67,331

Fair value of plan assets, end of year 41,034  — 41,034 64,005  — 64,005

Net accrued benefit asset (liabilities) end of year (825) (6,496) (7,321) 2,588 (5,914) (3,326)

Plans in a net asset position 3,309  — 3,309  4,459  —  4,459

Plans in a net liability position (4,134) (6,496) (10,630) (1,871) (5,914) (7,785)

2023 2022

Pension
benefits

Other
benefits

Total Pension
benefits

Other
benefits

Total

$ $ $ $ $ $

Employer's contributions 1,053 238 1,291 1,335 255 1,590

Employees’ contributions 125  — 125 118 0 118

Benefits paid 4,176 238 4,414 4,005 255 4,260

Net benefit plan expense 1,652 364 2,016 2,490 340 2,830

2023 2022

Pension benefits Other benefits Pension benefits Other benefits

$ $ $ $

Measurement date Dec 31 Dec 31 Dec 31 Dec 31

Most recent actuarial valuation for funding
purposes

2021 2020 2021 2020

Discount rate, beginning of year (%)  5.2  5.2  3.3  3.3

Discount rate, end of year (%)  4.6  4.6  5.2  5.2

Rate of compensation increase (%) 3.0  — 3.0  —

66   Gore Mutual 2023 Annual Report

The assumed blended cost trend rate for health benefits at December 31 is 5.57% (2022 - 5.57%), reducing by various

amounts to an ultimate rate of 3.57% (2022 - 3.57%). The assumed dental care trend rate is 3.00% (2022 - 3.00%).

The fair value of plan assets for the Company’s pension plans is as follows:

2023 2022

Pension benefits Other benefits Pension benefits Other benefits

$ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 9,069 22 10,618 16

Fixed income 23,661 58 35,655 56

Equities 8,304 20 17,732 28

41,034 100 64,005 100

[f]	 Pension buy-out transaction

On August 31, 2023, the Company has entered into an annuity buy-out transaction with RBC Life Insurance Company

to transfer $22,802,000 of its defined benefit pension obligations. The completed transaction fully transferred and

discharged the pension plan of these related obligations. Gore was not required to make any cash contribution to

complete the transactions. This transaction has led to a net settlement loss of $343,000.

13.	 Operating expenses

2023
$

2022 Restated
$

Salaries and other employee expenses  87,340  80,972

Depreciation, amortization and impairment charges  12,796  10,475